Twelve months
or less

One to five
years

More than
five years

(Rupees)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2025

79 ANNUAL REPORT 2025

20242025 2024

 Sensitivity analysis

 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate will not affect the carrying amount of
any financial instrument.

 The following information summarizes the estimated effects of 1% hypothetical increases and
decreases in interest rates on cash flows from financial assets and financial liabilities that are
subject to interest rate risk. It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to
each category of instrument containing interest rate risk. The hypothetical changes in market
rates do not reflect what could be deemed best or worst case scenarios. Variations in market
interest rates could produce significant changes at the time of early repayments. For these
reasons, actual results might differ from those reflected in the details specified below. The
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Effect on profit

   before tax
   100 bp  100 bp
   increase   decrease

As at June 30, 2025

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial instrument  (1,072,045)  1,072,045

As at June 30, 2024

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities   (397,631)  397,631

iii) Other price risk

 Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market prices (other than those arising from
interest/ mark up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar
financial instruments traded in the market.  As of the reporting date, the Company was not
exposed to other price risk.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2025